

FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2026

Pet License Fees		
Dog License	\$	12.00
Dog License - Spayed/Neutered	\$	7.00
Late fees	\$	15.00
Boarding fee (per day or fraction)	\$	60.00
Impound/pick up fee	\$	40.00
Failure to vaccinate	\$	80.00
Annual License Fees		
Retail Class "A" - Beer	\$	150.00
Retail Class "B" - Beer	\$	125.00
Temp Class B for Special Event	\$	20.00
Retail Class "A" - Liquor	\$	450.00
Retail Class "B" - Liquor	\$	450.00
Retail Class "C" - Wine License	\$	125.00
Wholesaler's Beer License	\$	50.00
Agent Change on Liquor License	\$	20.00
Provisional Permit	\$	20.00
One (1) Year Operator's License	\$	35.00
Two (2) Year Operator's License	\$	70.00
Reserve Class "B" Retailers	\$	25,000.00
Cigarette License - annual fee	\$	100.00
Arcade - annual fee	\$	250.00
Bowling Alley - annual fee		\$15 per lane
Duplicate copy of any existing license	\$	30.00
Publication fee		whichever is greater, cost or
Peddlers / Direct Sellers Permit - annual fee		\$20.00
Peddlers / Direct Sellers Permit - daily event fee	\$	\$500 bond (if applicable) + fee of
Peddlers / Direct Sellers Permit - daily event fee		\$100.00
Mobile Home Court License - annual fee	\$	25.00
Mobile Home Court License - annual fee		125.00
Taxicab License - annual fee	\$	40.00
Taxicab Driver's License - annual fee	\$	15.00
Adult oriented establishment license		\$10,000/new, \$7,500 renew, \$7,500 late
Special Adult Oriented License (3 days)	\$	1,000.00
Chicken License		\$20.00
Parks - Rentals & Fees		
Permit to Consume Malt Beverage at park during rental period	\$	20.00
Refundable Deposit Fee (Resident and Non) - ALL PARK RENTALS	\$	150.00
West Side Beach - open pavilion - RESIDENT OF CITY	\$	30.00
West Side Beach - open pavilion - NON RESIDENT	\$	65.00
Pleasant View Park - open pavilion - RESIDENT OF CITY	\$	30.00
Pleasant View Park - open pavilion - NON RESIDENT	\$	65.00
Pine Grove Park - open pavilion - RESIDENT OF CITY	\$	30.00
Pine Grove Park - open pavilion - NON RESIDENT	\$	65.00
Memorial Field Park - open pavilion - RESIDENT OF CITY	\$	30.00
Memorial Field Park - open pavilion - NON RESIDENT	\$	65.00
Memorial Field Park - closed pavilion with kitchen - RESIDENT OF CITY	\$	75.00
Memorial Field Park - closed pavilion with kitchen - NON RESIDENT	\$	150.00
Litter Control - Memorial Field Use (if not cleaned in 12 hours)		\$300 or cost, whichever is greater
Volleyball Courts - Use Permit (per season):	\$	150.00
Boat Launch Fees - Annual	\$	20.00
Boat Launch Fees - Daily	\$	5.00
Eastside Beach Daily Fee Non-Resident	\$	5.00
Eastside Beach Season Pass Non-Resident	\$	20.00
Eastside Beach Season Pass Resident		No Charge
Picnic Table Rental Fee		\$0
Administrative Fees		
Council Chambers Meeting Room (can be waived by Administrator)	\$	150.00
Special Council Meeting	\$	350.00
Records Search - first 1/2 hr @ no chg, after that chg per hourly rate of:	\$	35.00
Special Assessments Letter	\$	40.00
Special Assessments - RUSH	\$	80.00

Processing Personal Property Tax (late)		1% per month
Escrow Agent/Mortgage Lender Tax Summary	\$	2.75
Per Page Copy Charge	\$	0.25
NSF Checks	\$	40.00
Mailing copies		\$10 or cost, whichever is higher
Fax (per page - Long Distance)	\$	3.00
Fax (per page - Local Call)	\$	2.00
Mailing labels	\$	50.00
Application for Initial Industrial Revenue Bond	\$	700.00
Application for Final Industrial Revenue Bond	\$	750.00
Application for Revolving Loan	\$	300.00
Annexation Request	\$	200.00
Cable franchise fee		5% of gross revenues/ \$25

Street Department - Recycling Center / Garbage Fees

Garbage Bags:		
10 count Green Bags (approx. 30 gal bag)	\$	4.00
10 count Purple Bags (approx. 13 gal bag)	\$	3.50
18 gal Recycling Bin (households are limited to curbside pickup of 1 bin per week)	\$	1.00
Roadside Stands on City property (annually)	\$	75.00
Grass/Weed Cutting - per 30 minutes (1 hour minimum)		\$100 + costs
Sidewalk Ice and/or snow removal per 30 minutes (1 hour minimum)		\$100 + costs
Brush Chipping (first 15 minutes)	\$	-
Brush Chipping (after initial 15 minutes, \$1 per minute for all chipping)	\$	1.00
(Brush chipping fees may be waived by mayoral action for seven days after a major storm)		
Yardwaste Disposal Permit - annual fee (local landscapers)	\$	200.00
Yardwaste Disposal Permit - Monthly fee (non local landscapers)	\$	50.00

*annual/monthly yardwaste fee is for landscaping companies to dispose of grass/leaves generated from city properties at recycle center

Recycling Center - disposal of:

Sofa & love seat	\$	25.00
Mattress, box spring, recliner, chair, etc. (large bulky items)	\$	25.00
porcelain toilets & sinks	\$	25.00
large appliances: washers, dryers, stoves, etc...	\$	25.00
any oversized item (ie. Hot tubs, cabinets, etc...)	\$	150.00
55 gal. compacted size construction waste ONLY		No Charge, Maximum 1 Per Day

Tires, Televisions, Computers, Microwaves, Electronics, Bulbs, Freon Units, Batteries, Oil, Oil Filters, Antifreeze, & Absorbents

...as mandated by Oconto County - see recycling attendant or call City Hall for pricing

Littering/Improper Garbage Disposal

1st Offense within 1 Year*	\$50-\$100+ Cost of Prosecution & Cost of Disposal
2nd Offense within 1 Year*	\$100-\$150+ Cost of Prosecution & Cost of Disposal
3rd Offense within 1 Year*	\$150 to \$1,000 + Cost of Prosecution & Cost of Disposal
Fourth Offense *Graduated enforcement maybe waived for gross intentional violations. The amount of forfeiture will double for subsequent violations after the Third	Fines Double

Police Department Fees

Bicycle Registration	\$	7.00
Duplicate Bicycle Registration	\$	5.00
Police Department Serving of Papers (City/Utility exempt)	\$	35.00
P.D. - Parking Citation Forfeitures (<10 days)	\$	25.00
P.D. - Parking Citation (>10 but <28 days)	\$	40.00
P.D. - Parking Citation (>28 but <58 days)	\$	60.00
P.D. - Suspension of Registration	\$	80.00
Disabled Parking Violation-set	\$	100.00
Accident Report -Copies		6.00 +.25 Per Page
Accident Report (billed)		6.00 +.25 Per Page
Accident Report (annual)	\$	80.00
Police False Alarm (after 2 call in calendar year)	\$	150.00
Police Escorts (after 5 calls in calendar year)	\$	75.00
Police Fingerprinting	\$	50.00
Body Camera Recording Request/ Request for Recording		\$5.00 per recording plus cost of Media Device
Body Camera Recording Redacting		\$40.00 Per Hour for Redacting Footage

Unfounded gas drive off's to station owner (after second call in calendar yr)	\$	65.00
Vehicle Impound Fees		80.00
/ day	\$	80.00
/ week	\$	225.00
/ month	\$	500.00
/ 6 mths	\$	3,000.00
/ 1 yr +	\$	6,000.00
Fire Department Fees		
F.D. - Burn Permit	\$	20.00
Fire False Alarm		First = \$300.00 Additional = \$500.00
Fire Alarm Service Call or Service Calls	\$	300.00
Structure Fires - All	\$	500.00
Fire Reports	\$	10.00
Vehicle Accident and/or Traffic Control	\$	500.00
F.D. Non-Resident (Town or City) Response	\$	500.00
SECOND INSPECTION FEE	\$	150.00
THIRD INSPECTION FEE	\$	300.00
FOURTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	600.00
FIFTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	1,200.00
SIXTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	2,400.00
SEVENTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	2,700.00
EIGHTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	3,000.00
NINTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	3,300.00
TENTH INSPECTION FEE	\$	3,600.00
F.D. HAZMAT/DECON		
Class A or B Foam per gallon (Towns & Hazmat)	\$	38.00
Oil Dry Per Bag		Market Rate + 25%
FF Hazmat Pay after 1st Hr	\$	24.00
FF2 Hazmat Pay after 1st Hr	\$	28.00
Pumper after 1st Hr	\$	125.00
Pumper Pumping after 1st Hr	\$	150.00
Ladder Truck after 1st Hr	\$	150.00
Ladder Truck Pumping after 1st Hr	\$	200.00
4x4 or Tenders after 1st Hr	\$	100.00
Spiller pays for Hazmat Charges		
Spiller or Deconed Person Pays Charges		case by case with min of \$50.00
Tender \$ go to Town of Oconto Falls		
Lift Assist	\$	250.00
Lift Assist - Health Care Facility	\$	300.00
CO Calls	\$	300.00
Fire Calls		First = \$300.00 Additional = \$500.00
Planning and Zoning / Building Fees		
Site Plan Review	\$	75.00
Flatwork (concrete) of any kind - excludes driveways and parking lots		\$.05/ sq. ft
Right of Way Permits-Utility/Excavation		
Single Residence Permit		\$75.00
Up to 500 Ft of Right of Way		\$250.00
Over 500ft of Right of Way		\$250.00 per 500 feet
RESIDENTIAL 1 & 2 FAMILY		
New Structure:		
0-1999 sq. ft	\$	675.00
2000-3999 sq. ft	\$	795.00
4000 and above	\$	915.00
Duplexes		\$100 added to base fee
Site Plan Review	\$	75.00
Area calculations include all floor levels, basements, garages and all spaces enclosed by a roof.		
Fees include electrical, HVAC & plumbing permits		
Erosion control	\$	95.00
State Seal - with administration fee	\$	45.00
Zoning - new home	\$	85.00

Residential Home Additions /Remodels Valuations of Project area			
Fees include electrical, HVAC & plumbing permits			
0-999 sq. Ft	\$	350.00	\$36 zoning fee
1000-1999 sq. ft	\$	400.00	\$36 zoning fee
2000 sq. ft and up	\$	450.00	\$36 zoning fee
Freeze Rate (12-1 through 4-1) Electrical-New Services		\$500	
Plumbing		\$60	
AC		\$60	
Heating		\$60	
Electric		\$60	
Single Family Heating &AC		\$120	
Accessory Structure (Decks, Garages & Sheds)			
0-150 sq. ft	\$	45.00	
150-600 sq. ft.		\$60 + \$36 zoning fee	
Over 600 sq. ft.		\$60 + \$.10 per sq. ft. + \$36 zoning fee	
Conditional use	\$	250.00	
Driveway permit (each) /Curb Cutting (Res& Comm)	\$	100.00	
Residential Dumpster Permit		\$15	
Miscellaneous	\$	35.00	
Moving building		\$150 + \$250,000 bond	
Occupancy permit		included in fees above	
Other (siding, roofing, fence etc.) Windows	\$	60.00	
Ponds (new or enlarging - less than 2000 sq. ft)	\$	65.00	
Ponds (decorative)	\$	35.00	
Razing or demolition	\$	75.00	
Rezoning request	\$	250.00	
Sidewalk repair or replacement	\$	50.00	
Special inspections & reports	\$	125.00	
Swimming Pool (above ground) (includes electrical)	\$	65.00	
Swimming Pool (in ground) (includes electrical)	\$	75.00	
Temporary Occupancy Permit	\$	100.00	
Variance	\$	610.00	
Zoning verification letter	\$	100.00	
Reinspection fee	\$	75.00	
Failure to call for inspection	\$	150.00	
Occupancy without permission or before final inspection		\$120 per day	
		included with permit fees	
DOUBLE FEES WILL BE CHARGED IF WORK STARTED BEFORE PERMIT IS ISSUED			
COMMERCIAL			
Commercial Dumpster	\$	30.00	
1. New Structure		0 - 2,500 sq ft / \$100	
		2,500 sq ft - up / \$.12 per sq ft	
New - Zoning	\$	210.00	
Erosion Control		\$215 / first acre, \$95/acre or portion thereof	
Early start permit (footing & foundation)	\$	100.00	
2. Additions - Commercial		\$75 + \$5 / \$1,000 valuation	
Existing - Zoning	\$	102.00	
Erosion Control		\$210/ first acre, \$90/acre or portion thereof	
3. Remodel / Alterations		\$90 minimum or \$6 per \$1000 of remodel cost	
4. Occupancy Permit	\$	100.00	
5. Temporary Occupancy Permit	\$	60.00	
6. Other (ex: Reroof,Siding,Fence) Windows	\$	100.00	
PLUMBING			
NEW BUILDING			
Base fee	\$	50.00	
Plus		\$.04/sq. ft. For all areas	
		\$4 per fixture	
ELECTRIC			
Commercial		\$ 50 + \$.04/sq ft	
Antenna's (cell phone tower)	\$	500.00	
Electrical Service Change			
Duplex & Commercial	\$	100.00	
New Service	\$	100.00	
Heating & Air Conditioning			

Commercial		\$ 50 + \$.03/sq ft
Plumbing		
Commercial		\$ 50 + \$4 per fixture
Reinspect fee	\$	100.00
Failure to call for inspection	\$	150.00
Double fees are due if work started before permit is issued		
Street cleaning		actual cost
Street opening		Minimum \$350 or cost
Asphalt parking lot <u>(New or replacement only)</u>	\$	200.00
Signs (on premise)*		\$50.00 plus \$1.50/ sq. ft.
Signs (non-exempt) - off premise over 32 sq. ft. per side*		\$50.00 plus \$6.50 / sq. ft ea. Side
Signs (non-exempt) - off premise / under 32 sq ft each side*		\$1.75 / sq. ft. ea. Side
Sign (Temporary or seasonal)*	\$	50.00